Cowichan Valley Regional District Solid Waste Management Plan, pursuant to section 477(3) of the *Local Government Act*;

- Consider "Official Community Plan Bylaw 2003, No. 1488, Amendment Bylaw 2023, No. 2190" in conjunction with the Town's Interim Housing Needs Report and the housing information on which the report is based, pursuant to section 473.1(2) of the *Local Government Act*;
- 7. Direct staff to refer "Official Community Plan Bylaw 2003, No. 1488, Amendment Bylaw 2023, No. 2190" to School District 68 pursuant to section 476 of the *Local Government Act*; and
- 8. Pursuant to section 481.7(2) of the *Local Government Act*, review the Interim Housing Needs Report and "Town of Ladysmith Zoning Bylaw 2014, No. 1860" and resolve that further zoning amendments to meet the 20-year total number of required housing units are not necessary; and
- Direct staff to proceed with scheduling and notification of a public hearing for "Official Community Plan Bylaw 2003, No. 1488, Amendment Bylaw 2023, No. 2190" pursuant to section 464(1) of the Local Government Act.

Motion Carried

6.2 Proposed Animal Control Bylaw and Consequential Zoning Bylaw Amendments

CS 2024-310

That Council:

- 1. Give first, second, and third readings to "Town of Ladysmith Animal Control Bylaw 2024, No. 2167";
- 2. Give first and second readings to "Town of Ladysmith Zoning Bylaw 2014, No. 1860, Amendment Bylaw 2024, No. 2169";
- 3. Direct staff to proceed with scheduling and notification of a public hearing for "Town of Ladysmith Zoning Bylaw 2014, No. 1860 Amendment Bylaw 2024, No. 2169" pursuant to section 464(1) of the *Local Government Act*; and
- 4. Direct staff to forward "Town of Ladysmith Zoning Bylaw 2014, No. 1860, Amendment Bylaw 2024, No. 2169 to the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure, after third reading of the bylaw, pursuant to section 52 of the *Transportation Act*.

Motion Carried